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SECTION 1 INTRODUCTION

Schoor DePalma has prepared this Site Characterization Work Plan Addendum (SCWPA) to
support the characterization of offsite arcas in conjunction with the investigation of the former
manufactured gas plant (MGP) property known as the Former Ossining Works MGP site. This
work is being performed in accordance with a Voluntary Cleanup Agreement (VCA) entered into
by the Consolidated Edison Company of New York, Inc. (Con Edison) has entered into a
Voluntary Cleanup Agreement (VCA) with the New York State Department of Environmental
Conservation (NYSDEC). The site identification number is V00568. The Former Ossining
Works MGP site was located in the Village of Ossining, Westchester County, New York. A site
location map is included as Figure 1-1.

This SCWPA has been prepared to identify the scope of work that will be implemented at an
offsite property known as Harbor Square Area. The Harbor Square Area is located approximately
500 feet west of the former Ossining Gas Works site (Figure 1-2).

The investigation of the Harbor Square Area to assess the nature of “free product™ previously

reported and to evaluate possible connections between the former Ossining Gas Works site and

the Harbor Square area.
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SECTION 2 SCOPE OF WORK

The work to be performed under this SCWPA includes installation and sampling of seven (7)
soil borings and six (6) groundwater monitoring wells on the Harbor Square Area as shown in
Figure 1-2. The work to be implemented under this SCWPA will follow the procedures and
protocols described in the Site Characterization Work Plan for the Former Ossining Works Site
with the modifications described in the following appendices:

Appendix A — Scope of Work Outline
Appendix B - NYSDEC approval letter
Appendix C — SESI Correspondence regarding well abandonment clarifications

Appendix D — Clarification to utility clearance procedures

The scope of work outline (Appendix A) identifies the work to be performed and is based on
discussions with the property owner, Ginsberg Development, and their environmental consultant,
SESI Consulting Engineers (SESI), as well as NYSDEC, Con Edison and Schoor DePalma. This
outline was previously submitted to and accepted by all parties as a condition of access to the

site.

The NYSDEC approval letter (Appendix B), dated July 27, 2007, confirms approval of the scope
of work described in the outline (Appendix A).

The correspondence from SESI (Appendix C) documents the property owners’ direction

regarding abandonment of the monitoring wells.

Appendix D clarifies the utility clearance procedures during work on the Harbor Square Area.

N:\project200610603419\01\0ss SCWP\Oss SCWP  Text\SCWP-Ossining-final.doc
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APPENDIX A

SCOPE OF WORK OUTLINE



Proposed Investigation
Former Ossining Works-Offsite Activities
Harbor Square Area

1 Gauge and Sample Harbor Square Monitoring wells MW-1A/MW-1B, MW-2A/MW-
2B, MW-3, MW-8 and MW-9
a. Analyze groundwater samples for VOCs, SVOCs, metals and cyanide
b. If non-aqueous phase liquid (NAPL) is present, obtain a sample, if possible for
analysis of:

i. Specific gravity
ii. Forensic fingerprint
2 Install and sample seven (7) soil borings

a. The soil borings will be installed in the following locations:
i. SB-33 in the southern limb of the DNAPL area
il. SB-34 along the eastern edge of the DNAPL area
iii. SB-35 in the northern limb of the DNAPL area
iv. SB-36 in the central portion of the DNAPL area in the vicinity of the
apparent low point in the Silt/Clay
v. SB-37 west of the DNAPL area and the low area in the Silt/Clay
vi. SB-38 west of the DNAPL area near Kill Brook (Sing Sing Kill)
vii. SB-39 south of the DNAPL area
b. Each location will be advanced to the top of the silt/clay layer using hollow-stem
auger drilling techniques. A temporary surface casing will be installed in the
upper portion of the silt/clay layer and the boring will extend through the layer to
the top of bedrock or a maximum depth of 100 feet below grade, whichever is
reached first.
¢. The borings will be sampled continuously to completion depth. Samples will be
screened in the field for of DNAPL, organic vapors and other evidence of
contamination.
d. Samples will be collected for laboratory analysis at one or more of the following
intervals.
i. Biased sample from above the silt/clay layer
ii. Biased sample within the silt/clay layer
iii. Biased sample below the silt/clay layer
iv. Sample with no field evidence of contamination
v. Sample from bottom of boring
Soil samples will be analyzed by a fixed base laboratory for one or more of the
following: VOCs, SVOCs, metals and cyanide. Sample(s) of DNAPL, if
encountered, will be subjected to forensic fingerprint analysis.
3 Install and sample groundwater monitoring wells at three locations.
a. Anticipated monitoring well locations are as follows:
i. MW-11 in the DNAPL area west of MW-1/MW-1A
ii. MW-15 in the central portion of the DNAPL area
iii. MW-16 west of the DNAPL area
b. At each location install two monitoring wells.

o



i.

ii.

1.

One single-cased well will be installed with a screen that extends from
above the water table to approximately 6 inches below the top of the
silt/clay layer

One well double-cased well will be installed below the top of the silt/clay
layer. The well screen will be selected based on observations from the
nearby soil boring.

Groundwater samples will be obtained and analyzed from the newly
installed in the same manner as described for the existing Harbor Square
monitoring wells.

4 Well and Boring Abandonment
a. Borings will be abandoned by grouting. Grout will consist of a Portland
cement/bentonite slurry emplaced with a tremie pipe.
b. Monitoring wells will be abandoned by sealing and grouting in place as follows:

i.

il

i,

The lower portion of the well will be filled with clean sand to
approximately one foot above the top of the screen.

The remainder of the well casing will be filled with a cement-bentonite
slurry.

The upper portion of the well casing will be cut off approximately one
foot below grade.

c. Well casings will not be pulled, overdrilled or perforated to avoid potential cross-
contamination between the sand zones above and below the onsite silty clay layer.
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NYSDEC APPROVAL LETTER



New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Divislon of Environmental Remediation

Remedial Bureau C, 11th Floor

625 Broadway, Albany, New York 12233-7014
Phone: (518) 402-9564 » FAX: (518} 402.9679
Websile: www.dec stalo. ny.us

it
B
-

Aimeardar B Granrs
CommiEsioner

July 27,2007

Mr. Richard Rienzo, P.E.

Project Muanager

Consolidated Edison Company
31-01 20" Avenue

Long Island Crty, NY 111035-2048

Re:  Proposed Soil Borings/Monitoring Wells on Harbor Square
Voluntary Cleanup Agreement Index No, D2-0003-02-08
Site No.: V00568
Ossining, Westchester County, New York

Dear Mr. Rienzo,

The New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (Department}) has reviewed
the proposal (ref. 7/25/07 email) by Consalidated Edison to install seven (71 s0il borings and six (6)
monitoring wells on the Harbor Square Brownfield Cleanup Site (Site Na. C360091). This scope
of work has been put forth in response to the presence of DNAPL at the Harbor Square Site and to
fully delincate the nature and extent of contamination from the Former Ossining Manufactured Gas
Plant. This scope of work is hereby approved.

It is the Department’s understanding the Consolidated Edison will adhere with all srelevant
appendices m the approved Site Charactenzation Wark Plan for quality assurance, field sampling,
health & safety, and community air monitoring; and well decommissioning and abandonment will
be consistent with Department guidance.

Please forward a copy this plan to the document repasitories, the New York State Department
of Health, Harbor Square LLC, and this office.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact me at (518} 402-9364.

Sincerely,

Ly L

Marthew Hubicki

Project Manoger

Remedial Bureau C
Environmental Remedialion
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From: Michaal St. Plama [msp@sasi.ong]

Sent: Friday, July 27, 2007 10:45

To: Schindler, Jason; Matthew Hubicki; Kaith Diorio

Cc: Larry Morkas: Richard Rianzo; Michasl Ryan; Linda Shaw
Subject: RE: Lipdate Scope of Work for Harbor Square

Jazon-

Plezse cur the casing 2ff a minimem 2f 2 fest below grade. If wou could also £ill the top
couple of fset with a2 bantonits siurrcy, that would be good.

I will swsrnight vou = plan showing the building and pile locations for you to laysut your

walls.

Thanks

vw bbb wrwitddrrr b drwvdddrrrvitiwvrriddswrdddvwwdtdvvrvedddrrevibtvwrdtdvwvriddwrwrdddvnr s
Michasl &St. Pierrs, P.Z.

Principal

SEZI CONSULTIING ZMNGINKEZRS

L2-A Mapls Avsnus

Pins EBrook, KI 07053

273} BLE-005C
3 C8-%000

Kotice to Recipisnt: This electronis mail tranamission is privileged and confidentizl and
is intended only for ths review of the party to whom it is addressed. If you have racsiwved
this transmission in error, plsase immediztely return it to the sender. Any uss,
diztriburion, or faorwarding of this 2-mail is strictliy prohibitsd. SESI Consulting
Enginesrs will not be responzible for any loss or damage arising Iin any way from the usz
9f this email. Although thiz s-mail and any attachments are bpelleved to b2 fres of aoyw
virus ar other defect that might affect any computar szystam into which Zt is received and
opened, it is the rszponsikility of the rscipisnt to ensurs that It is zafe for use.

————— ¢riginal Messags-----

From: Schindler, JFason [mailto: jschindliRschoordzralma. com)
sent: Thursday, July 26, 2007 8:02 AN

To: Michaal st. Fiasrrs; ¥acthew Hubicki; EKsith Disr:

Cc: Larry Mankssz; Richard Risnzo; Michasl Ryan; Linds Shaw
cubjsct: RZI: Updatsz Scope of Work for Harbor Sguars

Michasl,

Following are Schoor CePalma's responses Lo yOour comments.

1. If you provids us with a copy of vour pils map we will locats

thes wellz such that they 4o not interfers with ths pile lacarisnz. I do not curcantly
axpect a surveyor to ke necasszary for this task. We plan to survey the locations and
alevarions of the wells and borings after they ars completed.

2 If nacazsary, we can madify the proposed appraach for depth of

cazing cut offs. Do vou have 3 cut znd €111 plan that would establish nscessary depths
cut-2ffs7 Alternatively, if you fesl that filling the well risers and surface casings wi
cement will poze conatruction prablems we could fill the uppsr several fest of the riszar
and casingz with a Iasntonite =zlurry, subject to DET approval. The pentonite would be

1

2r
th
]



piaced above the cement slurry and would ssrws 33 a temporary s=al which could be removad
if necaszary.

3: Drill =poils and fluids will be drummed for offsite disposal by
Con Edison. The investigation-deriwved wastre will be classified by sazpling prior to
dispasal.

Plazze contact me if you hawve any questions or require further clarifications.
Thanks,

Jaszon Schindler

Vice Presidsnt

ECHOOR DEFTALMA

20C stacs Highway Mins
Manzlapan, ¥J C7726-03%00
phona: (132) 577-90CC

FAX: (732 577-8168

wWabsita: wwW.schoordapalza.com

----- riginal Message-----

From: Michzal Sr. Plerrse Imailvo:msp@sssi.ozg]

Zant: wWednesday, July 25, 2007 15:32

To: Schindler, Jason; Matthew Hubicki; Keith Diorio

¢c: Larry Menkez; Richard Risnzo; Michasl Pyan; Linda Shaw
Subject: RE: Updats Scops of Work for Harbor Sguars

Jazon-

T would recommend that the propossd wells be laid out by a survayor prior to thair
inztallation so that we can ensurs that they do not imterfere with any of the proposed
Piles.

¥You intend to cutoff the well casings approx. 1 foot below grads - is thers any concern If
the propossd construction extsnds beloaw that elewvation and the wslls are hit or cutoff
further down?

#what will b2 done with the zpoils from the drilling? What about the sxcosss drilling mud?

Thanks

v ddd bl v evnsdddurwidddovsvddbowowtbdonwdddaovvddbarwwibbonrdbbeswvribbbrwrid
vw bbb wrrwdddw

Michzel 5t. Piarrs, F.Z.

Principal

SEZI COREULTING IMEIKEZRS

12-A Maple AVenL:E

Pine Brook, WJ 07053

Kotice to Becipient: This electronic mail transmission is privileged and confidentizl and
iz intended only for the review of the party to whom it Is addrezssd. If you hawvs recaived
thiz transmission in esrror, please immedizrsly return it to the zender. Any uas,
iztributian, or forwarding »f this e-mail is strictly prohibiced. SESI <Consulting
Enginserz will not be responsible for any losa or damage arising in any way from thes uss
of this =mail. Although this e-mail and any attachments are pelieved to pe frse of any
wirus or sther defsct that might affect any computsr system into which Zt is recaivad and
opaned, it 1s the responsibility of the recipisnt to ensure that it is =zafe for use.

P



From: Schindler, Jason [zmailtsn:ischindifschoordepalma.com]
Sent: Wednesday, July 25, 2007 2:%81 PM

To: Matthsw Hubicki
Tc: Larry Menkes; Rich

rd Rienzo; Kichasl Ryan; Linda Shaw; Michasl St. Fisrre
Subject: EREL: Updats =

S
gcope of Work for Harbor Square

Attached plesase find the revised ocutline for Harbor Square. Ssction 4 idsntifies boring
and wall abandonmant.

Thank You,
Jazon 8chindier

----- Criginal Message-----
: Matthew Hubicki [mailrto:mshubickfgw.dsco.atate.ny.us]
: wadnesday, July 25, 2007 13:47
T2: Schindlez, Jason
rry Menks3; Richard Risnzo; Michasl Ryan; Linda Shaw; msplsssi.org
Sukbject: Update Scops of wWork Isr Harbor Sguare

Jazon,

a5 discusssd this zarning ... plsass update the scope of work to Includs detalls faor
backfilling the s2il borings that go through and below the confining clay silt laysr to
prevent 3 possible conduit for DWAPL. And apandonment of the desp wells, too. (Refsr T3
guidance Draft 2002 M¥ Decommissioning) .

of you can sand elecrronically to Miks Ryan and I we will try to reviaw asap. Well Mike

will ... Decause I will be out of the officse tomorrow & Friday.
Plazase give ma call Lf vou havs any gqusstisns.

Thanks
Matt

S18-402-%Ead
5.8-4202-3505 (dipect;



APPENDIX D
UTILITY CLEARANCE CLARIFICATION
Utility clearance will be performed as described in Section 3.2.1 of the Site Characterization
Work Plan with the following clarification:
Locations will be a minimum of 10 feet from marked underground utilities and utilities identified

through the geophysics, if any. The drillers will probe ahead of the drill tools for the first 5 feet

in lieu of a separate vacuum excavation.
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